SMITH, President of the Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 

Sir—I respectfully request that your Honorable Board, pursuant to the provisions 
of section 1.88, subdivision 8, of the Greater New York Charter, authorize an issue of 
special revenue bonds amounting to the mm of five hundred and fourteen thousand 
dollars ($514,000), to meet an estimated deficit in Code 2350, Supplies, Forage apd 
Veterinary Supplies, for the year 1918. 

The reason for this additional expense is caused by the increased unit prices for 
forage and the necessity for the Department to feed more horses than the number

[...]

Yours very truly, 	 JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

Resolved, -That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 
that the Board of Aldermen request the issue of special revenue bonds, pursuant to 
the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Charter, in the sum of three 
thousand eight hundred and twenty-five dollars ($3,825), for the purpose of providing 
for the purchase of filing equipment for the County Clerk, Queens County. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
June 28, 1918. 	 JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Committee on Finance and Budget, June

[...]

Gentlemen—Your approval is hereby requested in accordance with the provisions 
of section 419 of the Greater New York Charter, for entering into a contract, without 
public letting, for the expense incidental to the purchase of two five-ton automobile 
tractors at a cost not to exceed the sum of two thousand three hundred dollars 
($2,300). 

Our Bureau of Highways is experiencing great difficulty in securing men with 
horses and teams for conveying the asphalt from the asphalt plant to the different 
points at which repairs are to be made, owing to the fact that horses and teams 
are getting higher compensation in other callings than they do in our bureau.

[...]

Ohio Railroad Company to temporarily place, erect and keep a platform not more 
than six (6) feet wide beyond the building line of the southerly side of 26th street 
between 11th and 13th avenues, Borough of Manhattan, in front of its said warehouse, 
a distance of three hundred and fifty-two (352) feet, for the purpose of facilitating 
the receipt and delivery of goods, the work to be done at the expense of the Balti-
more 

& Ohio Railroad Company under the direction of the Borough President of 

Manhattan, such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Board of